

No. 22-16552

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

GONZALES & GONZALES BONDS & INSURANCE AGENCY, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brian@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under the Panel Decision, the FVRA Implausibly Gave Agencies <i>More</i> Power to Operate Without Senate Confirmation.....	4
II. The Majority Failed to Conduct the Holistic Statutory Analysis Required by Supreme Court Precedent	10
III. The Majority’s Reliance on Agency Deference and Legislative History Is Misplaced.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	7, 12
<i>Asylumworks v. Mayorkas</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2022)	12
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	10
<i>Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency, Inc. v. U.S. DHS</i> , 107 F.4th 1064 (9th Cir. 2024)	2, 7-11, 14-16, 18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	10
<i>Kajmowicz v. Whitaker</i> , 42 F.4th 138 (3d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	12
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	15
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	4, 8, 9, 14, 16
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1849)	3
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10, 14
 <u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	5, 6, 9, 16-18
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	6, 17
5 U.S.C. § 3347.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a).....	4, 6, 12, 14
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b).....	4, 6, 11, 17
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a).....	6, 13
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b).....	11, 17
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d).....	2, 5
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 3349(b).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 7104(f).....	18
6 U.S.C. § 112(b).....	8, 11
29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	18
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Letter from Erskine Bowles to the Senate Majority Leader, The White House (July 28, 1998).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Stephen Migala, <i>The Vacancies Act and an Acting Attorney General</i> , 36 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 699 (2020).....	13, 17
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Actings</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 613 (2020)	6
The Vacancies Act, 22 Op. O.L.C. 44 (1998)	5, 7
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term</i> , 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983)	16
